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Question: Mr MILLS: Please outline, Madam Speaker, which agency was responsible for each of these events, the date of the event, and the nature of the event.

Mr MILLS: Thank you. In addition to that, were there any additional security measures associated with these events?

Mr MILLS: Were there any additional security costs associated with any of these events and, if so, please outline the additional security costs for each event and who was responsible for the payment?


Answer:


Answered On: 23/06/2011


Estimates Committee Questions on Notice to the Speaker

Question 2.1

Functions in Parliament House and Associated Security Costs
From Mr Terry Mills to Speaker Jane Aagaard
Department of the Legislative Assembly

Mr MILLS: Please outline, Madam Speaker, which agency was responsible for each of these events, the date of the event, and the nature of the event.

Mr MILLS: Thank you. In addition to that, were there any additional security measures associated with these events?

Mr MILLS: Were there any additional security costs associated with any of these events and, if so, please outline the additional security costs for each event and who was responsible for the payment?

Answer

The Northern Territory Government hosted functions coordinated by the Protocol Unit in the Department of the Chief Minister for the period July 2010 to end March 2011, are listed in the chart below which indicates the host Minister, the date of the event and the nature of the event and any additional security costs incurred.

Additional security measures were applied to events where more than 200 guests were anticipated.

Additional security costs of $2,474.89 (GST inclusive) were applied during the period and were paid by the Department of the Legislative Assembly (DLA).


July 2010

Date of Event Host Minister Nature of Event Additional Security
Costs $

Agency paying
Security Costs

THURSDAY 8:00:AM-9:30:AM
1/07/2010


Chief Minister


Territory Day Morning Tea


TUESDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
13/07/2010


Chief Minister


Multicultural Youth Reception


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
15/07/2010


Minister Hampton


Chief Minister's Cup - Golf Reception


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
16/07/2010


Minister Hampton


Welcome Reception for visiting AFL teams (Western Bulldogs and Port Adelaide)


169.62 DLA

TUESDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
20/07/2010


Chief Minister


Recognition of Service Function


WEDNESDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
21/07/2010


Chief Minister


Darwin to Ambon Yacht Race farewell to participants Reception


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
22/07/2010


Chief Minister


Sri Lankan Community 30 years
Reception


TUESDAY  6:00:PM-7:30:PM
27/07/2010


Minister Vatskalis


Minerals Council of Australia Reception


TUESDAY  6:00:PM-7:30:PM
27/07/2010


Chief Minister


Exercise Pitch Black 2010 Reception


FRIDAY  6:00:PM-8:00:PM
30/07/2010


Minister Lawrie


Darwin Cup Reception


332.05 DLA


August 2010

FUNCTION DATE & TIME HOST TYPE DETAILS Additional Security
Costs $

Agency paying
Security Costs

TUESDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
3/08/2010


Mr Minister
McCarthy


Launch of Engineers Week


FRIDAY  12:00PM-1:30:PM
6/08/2010


Minister Knight


Welcome to the Senior Australian of the Year - Maggie Beer


MONDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
9/08/2010


Minister Vatskalis


2010 Paramedic of the Year Award
Reception


MONDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
9/08/2010


Chief Minister


Palmerston Talent Quest


THURSDAY 4:30:PM-6:00:PM
12/08/2010


Chief Minister


Santos Reception


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
12/08/2010


Minister Knight


AAGNT (Aging North Conference)
Reception


WEDNESDAY 6:00:PM-7:30:PM
18/08/2010


Chief Minister


Shanghai World Expo Reception


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
19/08/2010


Minister Hampton


Launch NT Swimming Season 2010/11


THURSDAY 6:00:PM-7:30:PM
19/08/2010


Chief Minister


Exercise Kakadu Reception


FRIDAY  5:00:PM-6:30:PM
20/08/2010


Minister Hampton


Netball (Territory Storm and Queensland
Fusion) Reception


42.41 DLA

MONDAY  3:00:PM-4:00:PM
23/08/2010


Minister Vatskalis


Pearl Aviation Reception


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
26/08/2010


Minister Hampton


Top End Twenty20 Cricket Challenge
Reception


144.58 DLA

FRIDAY  6:00:PM-7:30:PM
27/08/2010


Mr Minister
McCarthy


Indigenous Music Awards


September 2010

FUNCTION DATE & TIME HOST TYPE DETAILS Additional
Security Costs $

Agency paying
Security Costs

THURSDAY 6:00:PM-7:30:PM
2/09/2010


Chief Minister


TOGART Reception


59.62 DLA


THURSDAY 5:00:PM-6:30:PM
9/09/2010


Minister Vatskalis


14th Annual Chronic Diseases Network Conference Reception


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
10/09/2010


Minister Burns


The Australian Council for Adult Literacy
(ACAL) Reception


MONDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
13/09/2010


Minister Hampton


ATP Tennis Tournament Reception


TUESDAY  6:00:PM-7:30:PM
14/09/2010


Minister Vatskalis


Australian Disability Development Consortium Annual Conference Reception


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
16/09/2010


Minister Hampton


Sport's Minister's Cup Reception


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
16/09/2010


Chief Minister


Papua New Guinea Community Reception


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
17/09/2010


Minister Lawrie


Business Investors Reception


MONDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
20/09/2010


Minister Knight


Defence Welcome


WEDNESDAY 6:00:PM-7:30:PM
22/09/2010


Chief Minister


SEAAOC 2010 – Resources Week
Reception


42.41 DLA

WEDNESDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
29/09/2010


Minister Hampton


Welcome NBL Top End Challenge


42.41 DLA

THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
30/09/2010


Minister Hampton


Welcome Rugby Union International 7's


163.36 DLA


October 2010

FUNCTION DATE & TIME HOST TYPE DETAILS Additional
Security Costs $

Agency paying
Security Costs

FRIDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
1/10/2010


Chief Minister


Chinese Moon Festival


163.36 DLA

MONDAY  5:00:PM-6:30:PM
4/10/2010


Minister Vatskalis


2010 Australian of the Year Professor Patrick McGorry Reception


MONDAY  4:30:PM-5:30:PM
11/10/2010


Minister Vatskalis


Mental Health Week Reception


FRIDAY  5:00:PM-6:30:PM
15/10/2010


Minister Vatskalis


Carers Week Reception


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
22/10/2010


Minister Lawrie


Melbourne Cup Tour Reception


MONDAY  5:00:PM-6:30:PM
25/10/2010


Minister Burns


Independent Schools Teaching Excellence
Awards


FRIDAY  10:00AM-
11:30AM
29/10/2010


Minister Burns


Conoco Phillips Energy Challenge Schools Program Awards


FRIDAY  5:00:PM-6:30:PM
29/10/2010


Minister Burns


World Teachers Day Reception


November 2010


FUNCTION DATE & TIME HOST TYPE DETAILS Additional
Security Costs $

Agency paying
Security Costs

THURSDAY 3:30:PM-
5:00:PM
4/11/2010


Chief Minister


Recognition of Service Reception - DCM Staff


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-
7:00:PM
4/11/2010


Chief Minister


African Community Reception


MONDAY  6:00:PM-
7:30:PM
8/11/2010


Chief Minister


Deepavali Festival


42.41 DLA

TUESDAY  4:00:PM-
5:30:PM
9/11/2010


Chief Minister


Public Sector Management Awards


TUESDAY  5:00:PM-
6:30:PM
9/11/2010


Minister Vatskalis


Welcome back to staff returned from Pakistan deployment.


TUESDAY  5:30:PM-
7:00:PM
16/11/2010


Mr Minister
McCarthy


Darwin Festival Thank You Reception


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-
7:00:PM
18/11/2010


Minister Lawrie


Farewell to Des Friedrich Reception


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-
7:00:PM
19/11/2010


Minister Vatskalis


2010 Aboriginal Health Worker Excellence
Awards


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-
7:00:PM
26/11/2010


Mr Minister
McCarthy


Arts Access Reception


MONDAY  1:30:PM-
2:30:PM
29/11/2010


Minister Burns


Youth Business Awards 2010


December 2010

FUNCTION DATE & TIME HOST TYPE DETAILS Additional Security
Costs $

Agency paying
Security Costs

SUNDAY  12:00PM-
2:30:PM
5/12/2010


Minister Knight


Round Table of Young Territorians Lunch


MONDAY  10:00AM-
11:00AM
6/12/2010


Minister Lawrie


Launch DCLF


MONDAY  5:00:PM-
6:00:PM
6/12/2010


Minister Lawrie


Pride Festival


MONDAY  6:00:PM-
7:30:PM
6/12/2010


Chief Minister


International Volunteers Day Reception


42.41 DLA

TUESDAY  5:30:PM-
7:00:PM
7/12/2010


Chief Minister


Chief Minister’s Christmas Reception


159.02 DLA

THURSDAY 5:30:PM-
7:30:PM
9/12/2010


Chief Minister


Menzies School of Health Reception


169.62 DLA


MONDAY  12:00PM-
2:00:PM
13/12/2010


Chief Minister


Business Lunch


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-
7:00:PM
17/12/2010


Mrs Minister
McCarthy


Litchfield Volunteers Day Reception


WEDNESDAY 10:30AM-
12:00PM
29/12/2010


Chief Minister


Frans Seda Scholarships Morning Tea


January 2011

FUNCTION DATE & TIME HOST TYPE DETAILS Additional Security
Costs $

Agency paying
Security Costs

MONDAY  5:00:PM-
6:00:PM
17/01/2011


Minister Burns


Teachers Orientation Welcome


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-
7:00:PM
21/01/2011


Minister Hampton


Hockey Reception


February 2011

FUNCTION DATE & TIME HOST TYPE DETAILS Additional Security
Costs $

Agency paying
Security Costs

TUESDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
1/02/2011


Minister Vatskalis


Welcome Function for Indonesian Health Officials to Darwin


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
3/02/2011


Minister Hampton


CA Brumbies vs Queensland Reds
Reception


TUESDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
8/02/2011


Chief Minister


Chinese New Year


106.46 DLA

THURSDAY 12:00PM-2:00:PM
10/02/2011


Chief Minister


Business Lunch


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-7:30:PM
11/02/2011


Minister Burns


NT Board of Studies Reception


178.14 DLA

MONDAY  10:00AM-6:30:PM
14/02/2011


Minister Vatskalis


Launch of Agribusiness Strategy


WEDNESDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
16/02/2011


Chief Minister


ACTU Indigenous Conference Reception


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
17/02/2011


Minister Hampton


Australia Day Council Sports Medal
Presentation


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
18/02/2011


Minister Vatskalis


Welcome First Year Graduate Entry Medical
Program


FRIDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
18/02/2011


Mr Minister
McCarthy


Darwin Symphony Orchestra Reception


SATURDAY                  11:00:AM-1:00:PM
19/02/2011


Chief Minister Bombing of Darwin Reception 617.01 DLA


MONDAY  4:00:PM-5:30:PM
21/02/2011


Minister Vatskalis


Child Protection Services Reception


MONDAY  7:00:PM-9:00:PM
21/02/2011


Mr Minister
McCarthy


Arts Dinner


March 2011

FUNCTION DATE & TIME HOST TYPE DETAILS Additional Security
Costs $

Agency paying
Security Costs

THURSDAY 4:00:PM-5:30:PM
3/03/2011


Minister Burns


Lookrukin Indigenous Women's Leadership Development Program 2010 Graduation


FRIDAY  5:00:PM-6:30:PM
18/03/2011


Chief Minister


Thankyou function to Qld flood Volunteers


MONDAY  5:30:PM-7:00:PM
21/03/2011


Chief Minister


Harmony Day Reception


WEDNESDAY 5:00:PM-6:30:PM
23/03/2011


Minister Burns


2011 Scholarships & Cadetships Presentation Ceremony


THURSDAY 5:30:PM-7:00:PM
24/03/2011


Minister Vatskalis


Australian Nurses Federation NT Conference
Reception
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